

*Clause 86*

Strike out line 35 on page 45 and substitute therefor the following:

“the transmission in accordance with the claim; but nothing in this section shall be construed to prevent the bank from refusing to give effect to a transmission until there has been delivered to the bank such documentary or other evidence of or in connection with the transmission as it may deem requisite.”

*Clause 100*

Strike out line 36 on page 49 and substitute therefor the following:

“declaration in the form set out in Schedule D, signed”

*Clause 103*

Strike out lines 3 to 14 on page 51 and substitute therefor the following:  
“months.

(3) In the event of proceedings being taken under any Act for the winding-up of the bank in consequence of the insolvency of the bank, any calls on shareholders made thereafter shall be in accordance with such Act.

(4) Failure on the part of a shareholder to pay any call referred to in this section when due constitutes a forfeiture by the shareholder of all claim in or to any part of the assets of the bank, but the call and any further call thereafter is recoverable from him as if no forfeiture had taken place.”

*Clause 120*

Strike out clause 120 and substitute therefor the following:

“120. (1) Every bank that violates the provisions of section 79 is guilty of an offence and liable on summary conviction or on conviction upon indictment to a fine not exceeding one thousand dollars, and every person who, being an officer or employee of the bank, violates the provisions of section 79 is guilty of an offence and liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars.

(2) Every bank that violates the provisions of subsection (2) or subsection (5) of section 80 is liable to a penalty of one thousand dollars in respect of each such violation.

(3) Subsection (1) expires when subsection (5) of section 91 of the *Bank Act* expires.”

*Clause 131*

Strike out clause 131 on page 58 and substitute therefor the following:

“131. (1) Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Act, this Act shall come into force on a day to be fixed by proclamation of the Governor in Council.

(2) Section 6 and this section shall come into force and section 6 of the *Quebec Savings Banks Act*, Chapter 41 of the Statutes of 1953-54, is repealed on the day that this Act is assented to.

(3) Section 47 and subsection (5) of section 49 shall come into force three months after this Act comes into force.”